
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 2 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Provision of textbooks and learning resources for pupils - Video 

(09:30 - 09:40)   

 

3 Provision of textbooks and learning resources for pupils - 

evidence session 

(09:45 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 29)  

Gareth Pierce, Chief Executive – WJEC 

Mike Ebbsworth, Assistant Director Educational Support - WJEC 

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive – Qualifications Wales  

Emyr George, Associate Director General Qualifications 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-13-15 - Paper 1 - WJEC 

CYPE(5)-13-15 - Paper 2 - Qualifications Wales 

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper 3 - Supporting Documents and Consultation 

Responses 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Paper(s) to note 

(11:00)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - University Superannuation 

Scheme (USS) 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Additional information from Estyn following the meeting on 14 March 2018 

 (Pages 32 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - regarding the support for 

minority ethnic, Gypsy, Roma and Traveller learners 

 (Pages 43 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 3 

 

4.4 Quarterly update on the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) transformation 

programme from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 (Pages 48 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 4 

 

4.5 Letter to the Llywydd on Resourcing for Brexit Scrutiny 

 (Page 54)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 5 



4.6 Letter from Qualifications Wales on its Review of the Skills Challenge 

Certificate 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 6 

 

4.7 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee on the Childcare Offer 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 7 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting. 

(11:00)   

 

Break  

(11:00 - 11:15) 

 

6 Committee Forward Work Programme - Strategic planning session 

(11:15 - 12:30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, iv of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-13-18 – Paper 1 

 
 
 
Provision of Educational Resources to Support Qualifications 
 
This paper is prepared in the context of discssion at the meeting of the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee on 2 May 2018. 
 
 
1.  Locus for an awarding body in relationships with textbook providers 
 
WJEC is not a textbook publisher but we do seek to nurture the interest of publishers in 
order to ensure that suitable textbooks are available to support our qualifications.   
 
When a publisher shows an interest, our relationship is based on guidance which have their 
origins in the regulatory field. Therefore, rather than having a relationship based on a 
commercial agreement, it is a process based on “endorsement” that is in place.   
 
Within that endorsement process, WJEC and the publisher will agree a timeline for reading 
an outline of the material and for reading the second proof that includes all diagrams/indexes 
etc.. This is not equivalent to having a detailed agreement in place between WJEC and the 
publisher for the whole authoring and production process and therefore if the publisher 
encounters difficulty in terms of adhereing to the timeline then WJEC has no contractual 
powers to intervene. 
[...]
 in terms of terminology 
and language register for different age groups, …. 

 challenges of responding to demand – the challenge of authoring, 
parallel production in two languages, use of translation technology, 
nurturing skills and stablising capacity, dealing with copyright, blend 
between print and digital, ……. 

 business models – possibilities in terms of the nature of grant aid, 
nature of contracts, distribution of work across a period of time, 
support from WJEC, support from Welsh Books Council, …… 
 

(ii) We have invited tenders for research work (closing date 24 April), with the 
intention of identifying what use is made of resources provided to support 
teaching and learning in Key Stages 3, 4, and 5. We wish to understand current 
usage of resources so that we plan purposefully for the future taking into account 
style, availability, print/digital balance, flexibility, etc. Specifically, there is a need 
to research: 

 the use made of various kinds of resources in the classroom and 
beyond 

 the factors which influence the use of resources, e.g. fitness for 
purpose, content, language register, style, medium (digital/print), cost. 

      The resources will include Welsh medium and English medium educational  
      resources.  

 
 
 
 
Gareth Pierce 
Chief Executive, WJEC 
 
April 2018 
  

Pack Page 19



Annexe 1 
 

 

Examples from the “Guidance for Teaching” document 
 
 
Theme 1: New Testament literature – Parables 
This theme provides candidates with an introduction to the literary genre of parables that are found in 
the New Testament gospels. Three parables (the prodigal son, the great banquet, the sower) are to 
be studied in depth. 
 
1A. Parables – types and characteristics 
 
This section focuses on the types and characteristics of New Testament parables. It is recognised 
that different scholars have classified parables in a variety of ways. Candidates are expected to be 
familiar with John Dominic Crossan's classification of para
[...]
t at the beginning of July 2018. While we 

have yet to agree a timeline for the publication of our inquiry report, we will be 

happy to share with you any emerging issues which may be of interest to you in 

your scrutiny of the Bill.  

CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper to note 7 

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 4.7

http://abms/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=291&RPID=1125190&cp=yes


 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

Pack Page 59


	Agenda
	3 Provision of textbooks and learning resources for pupils - evidence session
	CYPE(5)-13-15 - Paper 1 - WJEC
	CYPE(5)-13-15 - Paper 2 - Qualifications Wales
	In the absence of any evidence of large changes in entry patterns or performance at A level, we would expect to see a similar stability in the A level results this summer compared to results in the legacy A level.

	CYPE(5)-13-18 - Paper 3 - Supporting Documents and Consultation Responses

	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - University Superannuation Scheme (USS)
	4.2 Additional information from Estyn following the meeting on 14 March 2018
	4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - regarding the support for minority ethnic, Gypsy, Roma and Traveller learners
	4.4 Quarterly update on the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) transformation programme from the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	ADP7FB2.tmp
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	4.5 Letter to the Llywydd on Resourcing for Brexit Scrutiny
	4.6 Letter from Qualifications Wales on its Review of the Skills Challenge Certificate
	4.7 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee on the Childcare Offer





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4796 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Gareth Pierce, Chief Executive, WJEC 

Mike Ebbsworth, WJEC 

Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Emyr George, Qualifications Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8de08032-5f6a-42f5-803f-f0d69886d524?autostart=True


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Michelle Brown, 

there was no substitute.  

1.2 Under Standing Order 17.24 Darren Millar AM declared that his daughter 

appeared in the video that was shown at the start of the meeting and that he was 

a Governor at St Brigid’s School.  

 

2 Provision of textbooks and learning resources for pupils - Video  

2.1 The Committee watched a short video.  

 

3 Provision of textbooks and learning resources for pupils - evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Qualifications Wales and WJEC. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting.  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Committee Forward Work Programme - Strategic planning session  

6.1 The Committee considered the long term forward work programme. It agreed that 

specific pieces of would be scoped and considered at a future meeting.  

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to conduct an inquiry into the Welsh Baccalaureate, with a 

consultation launched before the summer recess. 



 

6.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for an update on Neonatal 

Care, particularly in relation to the third edition of neonatal standards.  

 

6.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary to clarify the position on 

funding for the Children and Families Delivery Grant. 

 

6.5 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary, seeking further 

information on the timings for the forthcoming School Organisation Code. 

 

6.6 The Committee agreed to write to the Finance Committee to highlight concerns 

about the temporary of data provided by the Welsh Government for draft budgets. 

 

6.7 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government outlining some key issues 

it would like to address as part of the next budget round, including its expectations 

that a CRIA will be provided for the 2019 – 2020 Draft Budget.  


